Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0597 BN




)

RANDY L. BISHOP,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The registered nurse license of Randy L. Bishop is subject to discipline for a drug conviction.  

Procedure

The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the registered professional nurse (RN) license of Randy L. Bishop for pleading guilty to manufacturing methamphetamine.  On November 4, 2002, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Bishop made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on November 5, 2002. 

Findings of Fact

1. Bishop holds RN License No. RN123268, which is inactive.  

2. Bishop’s license was current and active at all relevant times.  

3. On August 28, 2000, Bishop entered a plea of guilty in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri to manufacturing methamphetamine.  On December 18, 2000, the court imposed a sentence on Bishop of 80 months in prison and five years of supervised probation on release, and a $100 special assessment.  United States v. Bishop, No. 1:00CR00028ERW.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Bishop has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites section 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline if:  

The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [an RN.]

The functions and duties of an RN include the handling of controlled substances.  Section 335.016(10)(c).  Finding 3 shows that Bishop was found guilty of manufacturing a controlled substance, which is reasonably related to that function and duty.  Therefore, Bishop is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2).

SO ORDERED on November 6, 2002.
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WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner
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